IN RE: ESTATE OF SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN,

PROBATE DIVISION

Deceased.

CASE NO: 502011CP000653XXXXSB

ELIOT IVAN BERNSTEIN, PRO SE

DIVISION: COLIN

Petitioner

VS.

TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A., (and all parties associates and of counsel); ROBERT L. SPALLINA (both personally & professionally); DONALD R. TESCHER (both personally & professionally); THEODORE STUART BERNSTEIN (as alleged personal representative, trustee, successor trustee) (both personally and professionally); and JOHN and JANE DOE'S (1-5000),

Respondents.

NOTICE OF FILING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the following originals, copies of which are attached hereto, have been filed of record with the Clerk of this Court.

- 1. Original Affidavit of Ted S. Bernstein dated September 12, 2013.
- Original Affidavit of Jill Iantoni dated September 11, 2013.
- 3. Original Affidavit of Pamela B. Simon dated September 12, 2013.
- 4. Original Affidavit of Lisa S. Friedstein dated September 11, 2013.

CASE NO.: 502011CP000653XXXXSB

MARK R. MANCERI, P.A.
2929 East Commercial Blvd. Suite 70

2929 East Commercial Blvd., Suite 702

Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33308 Telephone: (954) 491-7099

E-mail: mrmlaw@comcast.net

mrmlaw1@gmail.com

By:\ Muceer

Mark R. Manceri, Esq. Florida Bar No. 444560

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished by

U.S. mail to all parties on the following Service List, this 16th day of September, 2013.

Mark R. Manceri, Esq.

SERVICE LIST

Theodore Stuart Bernstein Life Insurance Concepts 950 Peninsula Corporate Circle, Suite 3010 Boca Raton, Florida 33487

Eliot Bernstein 2753 NW 34th Street Boca Raton, Florida 33434

Lisa Sue Friedstein 2142 Churchill Lane Highland Park, IL 60035

Pamela Beth Simon 950 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 2603 Chicago, IL 60611

Jill Iantoni 2101 Magnolia Lane Highland Park, IL 60035

IN RE: ESTATE OF

PROBATE DIVISION

SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN

File No.

502011CP000653XXXXSB

Deceased.

AFFIDAVIT OF TED S. BERNSTEIN

Before me, the undersigned Notary, personally appeared TED S. BERNSTEIN, who, after being duly sworn under oath, deposes and states:

- 1. I am an adult son of Shirley Bernstein and reside at 880 Berkeley Street, Boca Raton, FL 33487.
- 2. My father, Simon Bernstein, was the Personal Representative of the estate and the sole devisee under the will as the sole probate assets consisted of tangible personal property specifically devised to him.
- 3. On or about May 12, 2012 and again on or about August 1, 2012 I received from the offices of Tescher & Spalling, P.A. a Waiver of Accounting and Portions of Petition For Discharge; Waiver of Service of Petition For Discharge; and Receipt of Beneficiary and Consent to Discharge (the "Waiver"), a copy of which is attached as Exhibit "A" to this Affidavit.
- 4. I freely and voluntarily signed the Waiver on August 1, 2012 and returned it to the offices of Tescher & Spallina, P.A. for filing in connection with the completion of my mother's probate.

5. It is my understanding that the Waivers filed on behalf of myself and others were rejected by the Court because of the lack of a notarization.

6. It is my understanding that the subsequently filed Waivers were not personally

CN. VI 7. In order to permit my mother's estate to be closed without any question of the validity of my Waiver. I hereby state under oath that the attached Exhibit "A" is my free and voluntary act as if the Waiver had been originally executed in conformity with the requirements of

the Court.

Signed on this 12 day of September, 2013.

signed by me or the other heirs.

D S. BERNSTEIN, Affiant

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, PI File No. 502011CP000653XXXXSB IN RE: ESTATE OF SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN, Probate Division Deceased. Division WAIVER OF ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF PETITION FOR DISCHARGE: WAIVER OF SERVICE OF PETITION FOR DISCHARGE; AND RECEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND CONSENT TO DISCHARGE The undersigned, Ted S. Bernstein, whose address is 880 Berkeley Street, Boca Raton. Florida 33487, and who has an interest in the above estate as beneficiary of the estate: Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned is aware of the right to have a final accounting; Waives the filing and service of a final or other accounting by the personal representative; (b) Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of the amount of compensation paid or to be paid to the personal representative attorneys, accountants, appraisers, or other agents employed by the personal representative and the manner of determining that compensation; Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned has actual knowledge of the amount and manner of determining the compensation of the personal representative, attorneys, accountants, appraisers, or other agents; has agreed to the amount and manner of determining such compensation; and waives any objections to the payment of such compensation; Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of a plan of distribution; Waives service of the Petition for Discharge of the personal representative and all notice thereof upon the undersigned; Acknowledges receipt of complete distribution of the share of the estate to which the undersigned was entitled; and Consents to the entry of an order discharging the personal representative without notice, hearing or waiting period and without further accounting. igned on 2012. Beneficiar ED BERNSTEIN

Page 2
Estate of Shirley Bernstein
Affidavit of Ted S. Bernstein
File No. 502011CP000653XXXXSB

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized in the State and County aforesaid to take acknowledgments, appeared **TED S. BERNSTEIN**, personally known to me or _____ provided the following identification ______, to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing Affidavit, and he acknowledged under oath before me that he executed the same for the purposes therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State last aforesaid, this 2 day of September 2013.

(SEAL)

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA
Lindsay Baxley
Commission # EE092282
Expires: MAY 10, 2015
BONDED THRU ATLANTIC BONDING CO, INC.

NOTARY PUBLIC

Couldnot (

IN RE: ESTATE OF

PROBATE DIVISION

SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN

File No.

502011CP000653XXXXSB

Deceased.

AFFIDAVIT OF JILL IANTONI

Before me, the undersigned Notary, personally appeared JILL IANTONI, who, after being duly sworn under oath, deposes and states:

- 1. I am an adult daughter of Shirley Bernstein and reside at 2101 Magnolia Lane, Highland Park, Illinois.
- My father, Simon Bernstein, was the Personal Representative of the estate and the sole devisee under the will as the sole probate assets consisted of tangible personal property specifically devised to him.
- 3. On or about May 12, 2012 and again on or about August 1, 2012 I received from the offices of Tescher & Spallina, P.A. a Waiver of Accounting and Portions of Petition For Discharge; Waiver of Service of Petition For Discharge; and Receipt of Beneficiary and Consent to Discharge (the "Waiver"), a copy of which is attached as Exhibit "A" to this Affidavit.
- 4. I freely and voluntarily signed the Waiver on October 1, 2012 and returned it to the offices of Tescher & Spallina, P.A. for filing in connection with the completion of my mother's probate.
- 5. It is my understanding that the Waivers filed on behalf of myself and others were rejected by the Court because of the lack of a notarization.
- 6. It is my understanding that the subsequently filed Waivers were not personally signed by me or the other heirs.
- 7. In order to permit my mother's estate to be closed without any question of the validity of my Waiver, I hereby state under oath that the attached Exhibit "A" is my free and voluntary act as if the Waiver had been originally executed in conformity with the requirements of the Court.

Signed on this ____ day of September, 2013.

JILL IANTONI, Affiant

Page 2 Estate of Shirley Bernstein Affidavit of Jill Iantoni File No. 502011CP000653XXXXSB

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF Lake

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized in the State and County aforesaid to take acknowledgments, appeared JILL IANTONI, personally known to me or _____ provided the following identification _____ to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing Affidavit, and she acknowledged under oath before me that she executed the same for the purposes therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State last aforesaid, this 12 day of 2013.

(SEAL)

NOTÁRY PUBLIC

OFFICIAL SEAL NADIA GABRIEL Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Oct 9, 2015

IN RE: ESTATE OF

File No. 502011CP000653XXXXSB

SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN,

Probate Division

Deceased.

Division

WAIVER OF ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF PETITION FOR DISCHARGE; WAIVER OF SERVICE OF PETITION FOR DISCHARGE; AND RECEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND CONSENT TO DISCHARGE



The undersigned, Jill lantoni, whose address is 2101 Magnolia Lane, Highland Park, IL 60035, and who has an interest in the above estate as beneficiary of the estate:

- Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned is aware of the right to have a final accounting; (a)
- Waives the filing and service of a final or other accounting by the personal representative; (b)
- Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of the amount of compensation paid or (c) to be paid to the personal representative, attorneys, accountants, appraisers, or other agents employed by the personal representative, and the manner of determining that compensation;
- Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned has actual knowledge of the amount and (d) manner of determining the compensation of the personal representative, attorneys, accountants, appraisers, or other agents; has agreed to the amount and manner of determining such compensation; and waives any objections to the payment of such compensation;
 - Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of a plan of distribution; (c)
- Waives service of the Petition for Discharge of the personal representative and all notice thereof upon the undersigned;
- Acknowledges receipt of complete distribution of the share of the estate to which the undersigned was entitled; and
- Consents to the entry of an order discharging the personal representative without notice, hearing or waiting period and without further accounting.

Beneficiary

IN RE: ESTATE OF

PROBATE DIVISION

SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN

File No.

502011CP000653XXXXSB

Deceased.

AFFIDAVIT OF PAMELA B. SIMON

Before me, the undersigned Notary, personally appeared PAMELA B. SIMON, who, after being duly sworn under oath, deposes and states:

- 1. I am an adult daughter of Shirley Bernstein and reside at 950 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 2603, Chicago, Illinois.
- My father, Simon Bernstein, was the Personal Representative of the estate and the sole devisee under the will as the sole probate assets consisted of tangible personal property specifically devised to him.
- 3. On or about May 12, 2012 and again on or about August 1, 2012 I received from the offices of Tescher & Spallina, P.A. a Waiver of Accounting and Portions of Petition For Discharge; Waiver of Service of Petition For Discharge; and Receipt of Beneficiary and Consent to Discharge (the "Waiver"), a copy of which is attached as Exhibit "A" to this Affidavit.
- 4. I freely and voluntarily signed the Waiver on August 8, 2012 and returned it to the offices of Tescher & Spallina, P.A. for filing in connection with the completion of my mother's probate.
- 5. It is my understanding that the Waivers filed on behalf of myself and others were rejected by the Court because of the lack of a notarization.
- It is my understanding that the subsequently filed Waivers were not personally signed by me or the other heirs.
- 7. In order to permit my mother's estate to be closed without any question of the validity of my Waiver, I hereby state under oath that the attached Exhibit "A" is my free and voluntary act as if the Waiver had been originally executed in conformity with the requirements of the Court.

Signed on this 12th day of September, 2013.

PAMELA B. SIMON, Affiant

Page 2
Estate of Shirley Bernstein
Affidavit of Pamela B. Simon
File No. 502011CP000653XXXXSB

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF COOK

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized in the State and County aforesaid to take acknowledgments, appeared **PAMELA B. SIMON**, personally known to me or $\underline{x} \underline{x}$ provided the following identification $\underline{x} \underline{x} \underline{x} \underline{x} \underline{x} \underline{x}$, to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing Affidavit, and she acknowledged under oath before me that she executed the same for the purposes therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State last aforesaid, this 12th day of September, 2013.



Charl Manie Sychneshi NOTARY PUBLIC

IN RE: ESTATE OF

File No. 502011CP000653XXXXSB

SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN,

Probate Division

Deceased.

Division

WAIVER OF ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF PETITION FOR DISCHARGE; WAIVER OF SERVICE OF PETITION FOR DISCHARGE; AND RECEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND CONSENT TO DISCHARGE 2012 OCT 24 PH 1-31
SHARON SOLLSKUTY FLET
PALM DE STRUKTY FLET
PALM DE STRUKTY FLET

The undersigned, Pamela B. Simon, whose address is 950 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 2603, Chicago, IL 60606, and who has an interest in the above estate as beneficiary of the estate:

- (a) Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned is aware of the right to have a final accounting;
- (b) Waives the filing and service of a final or other accounting by the personal representative;
- (c) Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of the amount of compensation paid or to be paid to the personal representative, attorneys, accountants, appraisers, or other agents employed by the personal representative, and the manner of determining that compensation;
- (d) Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned has actual knowledge of the amount and manner of determining the compensation of the personal representative, attorneys, accountants, appraisers, or other agents; has agreed to the amount and manner of determining such compensation; and waives any objections to the payment of such compensation;
 - (e) Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of a plan of distribution;
- (f) Waives service of the Petition for Discharge of the personal representative and all notice thereof upon the undersigned;
- (g) Acknowledges receipt of complete distribution of the share of the estate to which the undersigned was entitled; and
- (h) Consents to the entry of an order discharging the personal representative without notice, hearing or waiting period and without further accounting.

IN RE: ESTATE OF

PROBATE DIVISION

SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN

File No.

502011CP000653XXXXSB

Deceased.

AFFIDAVIT OF LISA S. FRIEDSTEIN

Before me, the undersigned Notary, personally appeared LISA S. FRIEDSTEIN, who, after being duly sworn under oath, deposes and states:

- I am an adult daughter of Shirley Bernstein and reside at 2142 Churchill Lane, Highland Park, Illinois.
- My father, Simon Bernstein, was the Personal Representative of the estate and the sole devisee under the will as the sole probate assets consisted of tangible personal property specifically devised to him.
- 3. On or about May 12, 2012 and again on or about August 1, 2012 I received from the offices of Tescher & Spallina, P.A. a Waiver of Accounting and Portions of Petition For Discharge; Waiver of Service of Petition For Discharge; and Receipt of Beneficiary and Consent to Discharge (the "Waiver"), a copy of which is attached as Exhibit "A" to this Affidavit.
- 4. I freely and voluntarily signed the Waiver on August 21, 2012 and returned it to the offices of Tescher & Spallina, P.A. for filing in connection with the completion of my mother's probate.
- 5. It is my understanding that the Waivers filed on behalf of myself and others were rejected by the Court because of the lack of a notarization.
- It is my understanding that the subsequently filed Waivers were not personally signed by me or the other heirs.
- 7. In order to permit my mother's estate to be closed without any question of the validity of my Waiver, I hereby state under oath that the attached Exhibit "A" is my free and voluntary act as if the Waiver had been originally executed in conformity with the requirements of the Court.

Signed on this _____ day of September, 2013.

LISA S/FRIEDSTEIN, Affiant

Page 2
Estate of Shirley Bernstein
Affidavit of Lisa S. Friedstein
File No. 50201 ICP000653XXXXSB

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF LAKE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized in the State and County aforesaid to take acknowledgments, appeared LISA S. FRIEDSTEIN, personally known to me or ________ provided the following identification _________ for be the person described in and who executed the foregoing Affidavit, and she acknowledged under oath before me that she executed the same for the purposes therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State

last aforesaid, this // day of Septem 2013.

OFFICIAL SEAL (SE ASONJA PATRICK Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Oct 28, 2014

NOTARY PUBLIC

IN RE: ESTATE OF

File No. 502011CP000653XXXXSB

SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN,

Probate Division

Deceased.

Division

WAIVER OF ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF PETITION FOR DISCHARGE; WAIVER OF SERVICE OF PETITION FOR DISCHARGE; AND RECEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND CONSENT TO DISCHARGE



The undersigned, Lisa S. Friedstein, whose address is 2142 Churchill Lane, Highland Park, IL 60035, and who has an interest in the above estate as beneficiary of the estate:

- (a) Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned is aware of the right to have a final accounting;
- (b) Waives the filing and service of a final or other accounting by the personal representative;
- (c) Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of the amount of compensation paid or to be paid to the personal representative, attorneys, accountants, appraisers, or other agents employed by the personal representative, and the manner of determining that compensation;
- (d) Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned has actual knowledge of the amount and manner of determining the compensation of the personal representative, attorneys, accountants, appraisers, or other agents; has agreed to the amount and manner of determining such compensation; and waives any objections to the payment of such compensation;
 - (c) Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of a plan of distribution;
- (f) Waives service of the Petition for Discharge of the personal representative and all notice thereof upon the undersigned;
- (g) Acknowledges receipt of complete distribution of the share of the estate to which the undersigned was entitled; and
- (h) Consents to the entry of an order discharging the personal representative without notice, hearing or waiting period and without further accounting.

Signed on august 21,2012

Beneficiary

LISA S. FRIEDSTEIN

EXHIBIT " A "